
CHARTER TOWNSHIP
OF NORTHVILLE
2026-2031 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Charter Township of Northville, Michigan. 
A six-year capital improvement plan 
(CIP) and an annual update of that plan 
is required under the Michigan Planning 
Enabling Act of 2008. The CIP identifies 
multi-year capital improvements and 
projects for purposes of long-range 
planning for the Township.



 

Capital Improvement Plan 
Township of Northville, Michigan 

2026-2031 

Overview 

The Township of Northville’s Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a planning tool, with 
a goal to identify capital improvement needs over a six-year period from 2026-
2031.  The CIP is an opportunity to formulate strategic long-term policy decisions 
that extend beyond the current budget year. The CIP helps track multi-year 
projects that may require planning, design, land acquisition and construction. The 
projects identified in the CIP represent the Township of Northville’s plan to serve 
residents and anticipate the needs of a growing and dynamic community. The 
following documents and support were considered in preparation of the CIP: 

 Pathway Gap Analysis  

 Northville Township Master Plan 

 Legacy Park Trail Plan  

 Legacy Park Master Plan 

 

Definition of a Capital Improvement  

A capital improvement is defined as any new equipment, construction, acquisition 
or improvement to public lands, buildings or structures in excess of $25,000 with a 
minimum life expectancy of one year. Maintenance-oriented, operational or 
continuous expenditures are not considered capital improvements.   

The CIP allows for responsible and thoughtful planning of future major expenditures 
that are not necessarily financed or automatically included in the annual 
budgeting process.  All capital projects, however, as they pertain to the definition 
of capital improvements above should be part of this CIP.  Specifically, the 
purpose of the CIP is to: 

 Identify and evaluate the needs for public facilities. 

 Determine cost estimates for each capital project submitted. 

 Determine if there will be future operating costs for such projects. 

 Determine potential sources of funding for such projects. 

 Adopt policies for implementing capital improvement construction. 

 Anticipate and pre-plan projects with an emphasis on seizing 
opportunities for partnerships and alternative funding. 
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Impact of Capital Improvement Plan on the Operating Budget 

Northville Township recognizes that capital projects affect the operating budget 
in two primary ways and has incorporated measures to address these impacts. 

The first impact occurs during the design and construction phases. As projects are 
initiated, Township staff are responsible for significant design, project 
management, construction oversight, and administrative duties. Major initiatives, 
including infrastructure improvements and bond-funded projects, place 
considerable demands on staff resources due to the extensive project planning 
and management requirements involved. 

The second and more lasting impact arises once a capital project is completed. 
New or improved facilities and infrastructure require ongoing maintenance and 
operational support, which place additional demands on the operating budget. 
As part of the Township’s annual operating and capital budget development 
process, departments are required to identify and project the costs associated 
with maintaining and operating completed capital projects for the upcoming 
fiscal year and for future years. 

Northville Township’s capital planning process integrates the estimation of future 
operating and maintenance costs for all proposed capital improvements. Projects 
that replace existing Township assets typically result in a reduction of maintenance 
and operating expenses in the near term. Over time, as assets age, maintenance 
needs and costs are expected to increase, although generally at levels lower than 
those associated with the assets being replaced. For new capital projects that 
expand the Township’s asset inventory, departments must provide detailed 
forecasts of future operating and maintenance costs. These projections are used 
to inform budgetary decisions and to assess the long-term feasibility and 
sustainability of proposed capital investments. 
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Legal Basis of the Capital Improvement Plan 

The development and the adoption of a Capital Improvement Plan is driven by a 
statutory requirement at the State level.  The State of Michigan has set forth the 
requirement of a CIP under the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, Act 33 of 2008.  
The following excerpt from the Act sets forth the requirement: 

“…(2) Any township may prepare and adopt a capital improvement program.  
However, subsection (1) is only mandatory for a township if the township alone or 
jointly with one or more other local units of government, owns or operates a water 
supply or sewage disposal system.” 

 

Planning and Benefits of the Capital Improvement Plan 

The CIP is first and foremost, a planning tool.  It can be quite useful as a primary 
guide in implementing the Master Plan.  With thoughtful foresight and review as a 
result of a CIP, the many outstanding capital projects that communities are faced 
with implementing every year, can be viewed as one package, rather than as 
small, fragmented groups or lists, with no unified sense of focus and direction. 

When capital improvements begin with careful planning and study, the Township 
of Northville’s chances for receiving state and federal grants are greatly 
enhanced. Some grants require the inclusion of a CIP with their application.  
Formulation of a CIP assists those involved to look at alternative funding 
mechanisms that might not have been considered before.  Instead of relying on 
local revenue sources alone, the CIP allows the Township to think more creatively 
to fulfill Master Plan goals and policies.  The CIP often avoids reactive planning, 
and instead replaces it with balanced growth initiatives. 

 

Program Funding 

There are multiple methods available to local governments for financing capital 
improvement projects.   Since capital improvements require large outlays of 
capital for any given project, it is often necessary to pursue multiple solutions for 
financing projects.    

The Capital Improvement Plan is simply that – a plan.  As such, projects are subject 
to change based on new or shifting service needs, special financing 
opportunities, or emerging needs.  Because priorities can change, projects 
included are not guaranteed funding.   
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General Obligation (G.O.) Bonds 
These types of bonds are especially useful for financing large municipal projects 
such as infrastructure improvements.   They require voter approval and usually are 
used for projects that will benefit the residents of the entire community.    
 
When the Township sells G.O. Bonds, the purchaser is basically lending money to 
the Township.   The amount of the bond, plus interest is repaid through property 
taxes that the Township, as the issuing authority, has the power to levy at the level 
necessary and within state guidelines to retire the debt.  

A variation of the G.O. Bonds is the G.O. Limited Tax Bonds, which can be repaid 
through tax millage.  The interest rate for this type of issue is slightly higher than for 
the G.O. Bonds, and though voter approval is not required, a referendum period 
is afforded to the citizenry to challenge the proposed bond resolution. 

Revenue Bonds 
These bonds are generally sold as a means for constructing revenue-producing 
facilities such as water and sewer systems, and other such facilities that produce 
tolls, fees, rental charges, etc. Security for and payment of revenue bonds are 
typically based upon the revenue-producing facility or activity rather than the 
economic or taxpaying base. 
 
Federal Grants  
Funding is made available to townships through Federal grants and programs.   
Grants are usually subject-specific and require application by the local 
government for consideration.  Amounts of grants vary and are determined by the 
grantor through criteria-based processes.   The availability of grants is usually a 
competitive process, so creative and effective grant writing is crucial to receiving 
funding for capital improvement projects. 
 
State, Local, and Private Grants  
Funding for Township capital projects is often made available through state, local, 
and private grants. Many of these grants originate from strong partnerships with 
our legislative representatives, who advocate for Township needs at the state 
level. The Township actively communicates its priorities to local legislators, who 
play a key role in identifying and supporting funding opportunities. Grants are 
typically subject-specific, awarded through competitive, criteria-based 
processes, and require formal applications. Because the availability of grants is 
limited and highly competitive, strategic and effective grant writing is essential to 
securing funding for the Township’s capital improvement initiatives. 
 
Capital Project Funds 
Capital Project Funds are supported through an annual appropriation from the 
General Fund, investment income, and other revenue.  This is the main source of 
general government capital activities such as capital maintenance of Township 
buildings and shared endeavors such as the Farmers Market. 
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Public Safety Capital Project Funds 
Public Safety Capital Project Funds are supported through an annual 
appropriation from the Public Safety Operating Fund, investment income, and 
other revenue.  This is the main source of public safety capital activities such as 
capital maintenance of public safety buildings, emergency equipment, and 
apparatus and fleet management. 
 
Parks and Recreation Operating Funds 
Parks and Recreation operating funds are jointly supported by Northville Township 
and the City of Northville. Capital requests funded through these resources 
represent critical needs for maintaining parks and facilities owned and/or 
operated by both the Township and the City. Both capital investments and overall 
department operations are funded based on a shared services formula, which 
considers the ratio of taxable value and population.  Typically, this cost-sharing 
formula results in an allocation of 85% to the Township and 15% to the City. 
 
Park Development Funds 
Park Development Funds are generated from the revenue collected through the 
shared services millages, following the Township’s contribution to the Parks and 
Recreation Operating Fund. These funds are dedicated exclusively to capital 
improvements, enhancements, and long-term investments in parks located within 
Northville Township.  
 
Enterprise Funds 
Enterprise funds are typically established for services such as water, sewer, 
recreation, and housing.  Revenues are generated primarily through user charges 
and connection fees from those who benefit from the improvements. 
 
Developer Contributions 
Developers as part of subdivision and site planning requirements may provide 
infrastructure, open space and recreational facilities.   Developers may contribute 
a share of funds to the government entity, or install the facilities themselves as local 
need arises, and/or during the construction process.   Once completed, the local 
government entity may agree to maintain the facilities.  
 
Millage 
Property taxes are based upon the local millage rate. Revenue received from 
property taxes may be used for capital improvements, but such improvements are 
usually smaller scale and less expensive.    
 
Miscellaneous Funding Options 
There are additional methods that are suitable for funding capital improvements.  
Examples of alternative funding methods are Tax Increment Financing (TIF), Facility 
User Fees, etc.  
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Unfunded Projects 
Unfunded amounts are included to identify funding gaps for projects that are 
necessary or anticipated to be initiated within the next six years. Highlighting these 
unfunded needs provides greater transparency and assists in long-term financial 
planning by helping the Township prioritize future funding strategies, seek 
additional resources, and ensure that critical projects remain visible and 
actionable over time. The Township currently has one unfunded project – Building 
14 Renovation. 
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Department Summaries 

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for 2026–2031, as presented in this document, 
were developed by each Township department. Priorities are generally 
established within each department, with the highest priority projects scheduled 
for funding in the earlier years of the plan. The following chart provides the total 
CIP request by department. 

 

 

Capital Improvement by Department: Total

Information Technology and Communications 150,000$                      

Clerks 266,000$                      

Facilities 1,535,000$                   

Parks Maintenance 1,604,000$                   

Fire 1,590,000$                   

Police 2,090,000$                   

Public Serv ices 3,300,000$                   

Water and Sewer 9,224,000$                   

Park Improv ements 10,260,000$                 

30,019,000$                 
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Project Summaries 

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for 2026–2031, as presented in this document, 
were developed by each Township department. Priorities are generally 
established within each department, with the highest priority projects scheduled 
for funding in the earlier years of the plan. The following chart provides the total 
CIP request by Project Type. 
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2026-2031 Project Descriptions 
 
The following descriptions include project summaries followed by estimated costs over 
the six-year period.   
 
Pathways and Non-Motorized Improvements 

1. Annual Pathway Allocation 
The annual pathway funding will be directed towards the construction of 
pathways as identified by the Pathway Committee.   

 
2. Pathway Maintenance 

General maintenance of pathways throughout the community.  As the 
pathways throughout the community age, they will require annual 
maintenance and re-investment.  A condition assessment and rating system 
will need to be completed for the pathways in order to prioritize investment. 

Various Park Maintenance and Improvements 
 

3. Replace / Install New Park Entrance Signage 
The initial park signage was installed in the early 2000s, coinciding with the 
development of most township parks. Now over 20 years old, these signs are 
showing their age and are due for an updated, more visually appealing 
design. In alignment with the department’s new branding initiative launched 
in 2025, the refreshed signage will reflect this updated identity while enhancing 
the overall visitor experience. The project includes the design, manufacturing, 
and installation of various types of signage—entrance signs, kiosks, directional 
signs, trail name markers, maps, and indicators for multi-use versus mountain 
biking trails. Targeted locations include Community Park (2 signs), Millennium 
Park, Coldwater Springs, Henningsen Park, Legacy Park, Sheldon Road Park, 
Fish Hatchery Park, and Veterans Park. 
 

4. Parking Lot Maintenance 
Ongoing maintenance of township park parking lots is essential to preserve 
safety, functionality, and appearance. Regular upkeep may include crack 
sealing, asphalt patching, restriping, curb and signage replacements, and 
partial lot resurfacing as needed. Scheduled maintenance will take place at 
Community Park, Millennium Park, Coldwater Springs, Henningsen Park, Legacy 
Park, and Veterans Park. 
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Marv Gans Community Park Capital Improvements 
 

5. Pathway - VAN to 5 Mile Road 
Part of the planned interior pathway system at Marv Gans Community Park that 
will connect to the Villages of Northville (VAN) development and pathways at 
two locations and connect to the 5-mile road pathway.  This section will 
complete a full loop around the park. 
 

6. Rewire Irrigation System and Components 
The irrigation system is a critical component for field maintenance. The system 
in the back portion of Marv Gans Community Park, installed in 2004, will be in 
need of rewiring and replacement components. This rewiring and component 
replacement will result in better operations and improved field conditions. An 
updated system will also simplify future maintenance and repairs, reducing 
cost and time spent. 
 

7. Replace Dugout Field #5 
In 2021, the existing chain-link dugouts on fields 6 & 7 were replaced with shade 
structures and new concrete pads.  This renovation has been extremely 
popular with the users, especially adult softball leagues.  This project aims to 
replace the existing block dugout on field 5 and replace it with the shade 
structures that were installed on fields 6 & 7.  This will provide a clean, uniform 
look to the baseball/softball complex. 
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8. Parking Lot Improvements 
The east parking lot at Marv Gans Community Park—accessible from Beck 
Road and serving the soccer and baseball/softball fields—has not been 
resurfaced since its original installation over 20 years ago. The pavement has 
significantly deteriorated, creating safety concerns and reducing the 
functionality of the lot. This improvement project will enhance the safety and 
accessibility of the park for all visitors while extending the usable life. 

 
 

9. Restroom Building Improvements  
Community Park features two separate restrooms constructed in 1999 and 
2004. Project may include updating electrical components, fixtures, paint, 
flooring and stall dividers as well as exterior painting, and brick and concrete 
work. 
 

10. Replace Dog Park Concrete Pad / Entrance Area 
In 2020, all of the fencing was upgraded to black vinyl fencing at the 
Community Park Dog Park.  This project helps to complete the entrance area 
of the dog park that has remained since it was first installed.  Project consists of 
removing the existing deteriorating asphalt and limestone slag and replace 
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with a concrete slab.  Project will also consist of new signage and hardware for 
the entry locks.  The intent is to apply for a Wayne County Park Millage grant to 
fund this project. 

 

Millennium Park Capital Improvements 
 

11. Replace Play Structure – East and West 
Remove and replace the east play structure at MP (35' x 100' oval), along with 
safety surfacing.  The current play structure is over 20 years old and is beyond 
its useful life expectancy.  The replacement equipment will meet current safety 
and accessibility standards.  Remove and replace the west play structure at 
Millennium Park along with safety surfacing.  Original playground was installed 
in 2001 and will be 29 years old when replaced. 
 

Legacy Park Capital Improvements 
 

12. Ecological Restoration  
Multiple phases of ecological restoration within Legacy Park are anticipated.  
The design phase may include items such as permits, site assessment, safety 
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analysis, soil tests, feasibility tests, mapping and design.  Tree removal will 
minimize risk to the public when visiting Legacy Park.  Expenses related to 
removal of dangerous trees that may be located in public access areas.  
Removal of invasive species is important for a healthy ecological system, which 
allows native plants to flourish.   Removal of invasive species includes identifying 
the right solution for the most cost-effective treatment through a diverse range 
of observation, cost-benefit analysis, prioritized mapping, and prescriptive 
recommendations including but not limited to:  

• Survey and assessment  
• Control plans  
• Herbicide application  
• Mechanical harvesting  
• Monitoring and maintenance  
 
Expenses related to consultants/contractors to efficiently perform stewardship 
such as prescribed fire, water reforestations, butterfly/rain gardens, spot 
spraying invasive plant saplings.  May include an ecologist consultant to train 
staff on how to manage park natural areas through contracts.  It is anticipated 
that grants will be available to help offset the cost of the restoration. 
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13. Infrastructure 

Repair existing storm water system and mill/cap existing asphalt roadway.  

 
 

14. Building 14 Renovation 
The renovation of Building 14 will be designed to support a wide range of future 
recreational programming, creating a versatile and functional space for 
community use.  Engineering will begin in 2026 with construction anticipated in 
2027.  In addition, a new playground is planned as a future enhancement to 
specifically support and expand day camp programming opportunities. Upon 
completion of the renovation, the current part-time Health & Wellness 
Coordinator will be promoted to a full-time position to lead and manage 
programming efforts within the facility. 
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15. Trail Signage System 

This project includes the development and installation of a comprehensive trail 
signage system spanning all three phases of the trailway at Legacy Park. The 
new signage will enhance wayfinding, improve user safety, and offer 
educational and interpretive information to enrich the trail experience.  

Fish Hatchery Park Capital Improvements 
 

16. Resurface Tennis and Pickle Ball Courts 
The tennis courts, installed in 1995, have low spots and significant cracking.  
Maintenance has been performed with crack fill and surface coating, but the 
courts will need complete resurfacing.  This is a shared cost with the City of 
Northville.  The current budget is the Township portion only. 

Buildings and Property Maintenance 

17. Replace Township Hall HVAC  
This project calls for the complete replacement of the HVAC boilers and roof-
top-units (RTU) at Township Hall. The current units have been providing climate 
control to Township Hall since that facility was built in 2005.  The proposal 
consists of replacing (3) heating boilers with 95% efficient boilers that have an 
ROI of roughly 7 years. These units will cost a fraction in energy than their current 
counterparts. The proposal also includes replacing the (7) RTU's that provide air 
movement and cooling to the facility. 

18. Parks Building Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment Upgrades (Beck Road) 
The Parks & Recreation Division is renovating the former Water & Sewer Building 
into its new headquarters to enhance customer service, streamline internal 
communication, and improve administrative oversight. Located off Beck Road 
near Marv Gans Community Park, the facility offers increased visibility, 
accessibility, and functionality. The renovation will provide much-needed 
office space for the Recreation Division, additional equipment storage and on-
site refueling for the Parks Division, and an updated, professional workspace 
that supports the Township’s employee culture. The project includes new 
carpet and tile, interior painting, replacement of the front office counter and 
cabinetry, and updated office furniture and cubicles, based on vendor quotes 
and estimates. 

19. Parks Building HVAC Improvements (Beck Road) 
This project involves replacing the three existing interior furnaces in the Water 
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& Sewer building, originally installed in 2004. Due to their age, replacement 
parts are no longer available, making repair unfeasible and full replacement 
necessary to maintain reliable heating. 

20. Parks and Recreation NCC Roof Replacement (Sections 1,5,6,7) 
This project will replace four sections of the Northville Community Center roof, 
originally installed in 1999 or 2005, which have exceeded their life expectancy 
and were rated D or F in a 2024 roof inspection report. The project also includes 
minor repairs to the remaining roof sections, with cost estimates based on the 
findings of the inspection.  This is a shared service expense. 

 

21. Replace Township Hall Roof  
The Township Hall Building was constructed in 2005. On-Site Insight completed 
an inspection in 2015 and suggested the roof coverings should be replaced as 
early as 2022. A roof inspection in 2020 recommended some repairs, which 
were undertaken. These repairs added life to the roof.  
 

22.    Replace Fire Station #1 Roof  
The On-Site Insight inspection in 2015 suggested the roof coverings should be 
replaced as early as 2022. Some repairs were undertaken in 2020, which added 
useful life to the current roof. This project includes replacing the Fire Station roof 
coverings as recommended in the capital needs assessment and replacement 
reserve analysis. The roof has an estimated useful life of twenty years.  
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23.    Replace Fire Station #1 Water Heater in Boiler Room  
This project includes the replacement of the PVI water heater in the Fire Station 
boiler room.  
 

24. Parks Building Concrete Replacement (Beck Road) 
This project involves replacing the deteriorating concrete within the fenced 
yard of the Beck Road building. Original to the building’s 1996 renovation, the 
concrete is now in poor condition and poses safety risks to both staff and 
equipment. 
 

25. Parks and Recreation NCC Rooftop HVAC System 
This project involves replacing two rooftop HVAC units at the Community 
Center that have exceeded their life expectancy. Both units require frequent 
maintenance and operate inefficiently, contributing to increased utility costs.  
This is a shared service expense. 
 

26. Parks Building Garage Door Replacement (Beck Road) 
This project involves replacing the existing 14-foot barn garage doors and their 
operators, which are well beyond their expected lifespan and require frequent 
maintenance and adjustments to remain functional. 
 

27. Parks Building Public Parking Lot Replacement (Beck Road) 
This project involves milling and replacing the public asphalt parking lot at the 
Beck Road Building. Original to the building’s 1996 construction, the lot has 
deteriorated over time and is now in need of full repair and replacement to 
ensure safety and functionality. 
 

28. Parks and Recreation NCC Roof Replacement (Sections 2,3,4,8) 
This project will replace an additional four sections of the Northville Community 
Center roof, originally installed in 1999 or 2005, which have exceeded their life 
expectancy and were rated D or F in a 2024 roof inspection report. The project 
also includes minor repairs to the remaining roof sections, with cost estimates 
based on the findings of the inspection.  This is a shared service expense. 
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Technology 
 

29. Parks Building Technology Upgrades (Beck Road) 
The Beck Road building technology projects include installation of a security 
camera system, door access control, networking equipment, fiber network 
connection, Wi-Fi infrastructure, a multi-function printer/copier, miscellaneous 
PC hardware, and integration of fuel pump access. 
 

30. Parks and Recreation NCC Audio System 
This project involves replacing both the banquet room and building-wide audio 
systems at the Northville Community Center. The current banquet room system 
experiences frequent issues and does not function reliably for events hosted by 
the Senior Services Department. Additionally, the building-wide audio system is 
non-functional and will be upgraded to support broader use during events and 
facility rentals.  This is a shared service expense. 
 

31. Physical Server and Network Access Storage Replacement 
The purchase of new physical servers and Storage Area Network devices 
supports the Township's strategic priority of maintaining reliable and secure 
technology infrastructure by ensuring high availability, disaster recovery, and 
operational continuity across all departments. Cost estimates, based on 2023 
vendor pricing for comparable equipment, account for replacing hardware at 
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the end of its 5–7-year lifecycle. The new equipment will be installed at 
Township Hall and ESC for redundancy and failover capability, requiring no 
additional staff or labor for implementation. 

Vehicles and Equipment 

32. Police Vehicle Fleet Replacement 
This proposal is to replace three fleet vehicles in 2025.  Estimated costs in future 
years include continued fleet replacement based on high mileage and high 
use vehicles, which are prone to breakdowns at inopportune times.  
Maintaining a reliable fleet provides the community with the confidence that 
they will receive a timely response when in need of police services. 

33. Parks and Recreation Director’s Vehicle 
The request is for a new director's vehicle to support daily operations. This 
vehicle will be used by the Director of Parks and Recreation to efficiently 
manage and oversee park and facility operations, ensuring timely and 
effective coordination across all sites.  This is a shared service expense. 
 

34. Parks and Recreation Dump Truck 
This vehicle will enhance the fleet of vehicles and equipment dedicated to 
developing Legacy Park and other parks. Its versatile design will efficiently 
address diverse park system needs, including dumpster management, dump 
box operations, equipment hauling, and more.  This is a shared service 
expense. 
 

35. Parks and Recreation Mini-Excavator 
This equipment is essential for daily park maintenance and operations. It will 
support cleanup, trail repairs at Legacy Park, irrigation system maintenance, 
restorations, and various excavation tasks across all parks in the system.  This is 
a shared service expense. 

36. Fire Services Mobile Training Trailer 
This project is a Mobile Training Trailer, designed within the International 
Association of Firefighters Fireground (IAFF) Survival Program framework, to 
enhance training capabilities. The trailer, equipped with necessary props and 
equipment, will support probationary, shift-level, and department-wide 
training, including window-based search, emergency egress, ladder 
operations, SCBA management, and basic firefighter skills, without taking 
frontline apparatus out of service. It offers operational benefits like training 
readiness, apparatus availability, winter accessibility, cost savings by reducing 
facility rental fees, and improved self-sufficiency for frequent, flexible in-house 
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training. This strategic investment bolsters firefighter safety, operational 
readiness, and departmental efficiency, ensuring personnel proficiency in 
critical fireground skills while maintaining emergency response capabilities. 

 
 

37. Replace Ambulances (2) 
Replace two 2018 ambulances at ten year life.  The Fire Department operates 
its ambulances for 5 years as front-line emergency vehicles and then operates 
them as reserve ambulances for an additional five years.  It is necessary to have 
two reserve ambulances to support emergency operations.  The reserve 
vehicles are placed in service when the front-line ambulances are taken out 
of service for route maintenance or emergency repairs. 
 

38. Replace Water & Sewer Supervisor’s Vehicle 
Replace Supervisor’s vehicle which currently has over 100,000 miles.  Request 
includes the installation of safety lighting. 
 

39. Replace Water & Sewer F-350 Plow and Salt Truck 
Replace 2013 F-350 which currently has over 100,000 miles and shows 
significant signs of wear and rust.  Request includes the installation of safety 
lighting and plow. 
 

40. Replace Parks and Recreation Mowers 
The mowers will be utilized for mowing at Community and Millennium Parks to 
support the maintenance of athletic fields and surrounding grounds.  This is a 
shared service expense. 
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41. Replace Parks and Recreation HPU Gator with Plow 
Replace the existing HPU gator, critical for snow plowing pathways in the City 
and Township, ensuring efficient snow removal operations. Additionally, it 
supports daily general maintenance tasks.  This is a shared service expense. 

 
 

42. Parks and Recreation HPU Gator with Tracks 
This piece of equipment will create high-quality cross-country ski tracks at 
Legacy Park, ensuring optimal conditions for skiers. Additionally, the Gator will 
support snow removal and perform general maintenance tasks.  This is a shared 
service expense. 
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43. Voting Equipment 
The Township must replace its voting equipment, reaching end-of-life in 2027 
per Michigan’s standards, to ensure accurate and efficient elections. New 
equipment, certified by the State and selected by Wayne County, will support 
Early Voting, Absentee Voting, and Election Day Voting, including two ICP2 
tabulators and two Mobile Ballot Print Devices for Early Voting (using a precinct 
ICX device as permitted), two ICC High Speed Tabulators and two 
Adjudication Programs for Absentee Voting, and twelve ICP2 Tabulators and 
seven ICX Devices for Election Day Voting. The projected cost, based on 
current equipment prices with a 3% inflation buffer, covers all necessary 
replacements. While Michigan has historically provided grants for equipment 
costs, funding may not be available for 2027. The election process and 
inspector requirements will remain unchanged, with equipment typically 
carrying a 3-to-5-year warranty and an additional fee for extended coverage 
thereafter. 

44. Bullet Proof Vests 
The Police Department is contractually obligated to supply bulletproof vests to 
police officers.  A grant exists through the Bulletproof Vest Program (BVP) in 
which the Office of Justice Program will pay up to 50% of the vests purchased 
for our officers.  This grant has been applied for and has always been approved 
when the purchase of the vests is submitted.  This purchase promotes a safe 
and secure community and our first responders who may be called upon to 
rapidly resolve high-risk incidents. 

45. Replace Water & Sewer Dump Truck – 3 Yard 
This vehicle will replace an existing 3-yard dump truck that has reached its 
useful life (anticipated at 10 years). 
 

46. Replace Water & Sewer F-250 with Plow 
This vehicle will replace an existing plow truck that has reached its useful life 
(anticipated at 10 years). 
 

47. Replace Water & Sewer Director’s Vehicle 
Replace the existing Director’s vehicle which will be used as a fleet vehicle. 
 

48. Replace Parks and Recreation F-350 Plow Truck 
The 2016 F-250 plow truck will be replaced with an F-350 plow truck. This new 
vehicle will serve as a general maintenance truck while also supporting park 
maintenance with snow removal tasks.  This is a shared service expense. 
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49. Replace Parks and Recreation New Holland Tractor 
This tractor replaces the existing 2006 New Holland Tractor that has 5000 hours 
and is well past its life expectancy.  This tractor is responsible for mowing, top 
dressing, seeding and other turf maintenance tasks.  This is a shared service 
expense. 
 

50. Police Tasers 
Tasers are non-lethal weapons designed to temporarily incapacitate a person 
by delivering an electric shock.  Tasers are an alternative to lethal force.  
 

51. Water & Sewer CAT 308 Excavator 
This will be used for excavating earth to repair Northville infrastructure such as 
water or sewer mains and allow us to install water services.  This will also be used 
while creating Legacy Park.    The rubber tracks allow Township staff to 
maneuver across cement and asphalt without causing damage.    This 
machine also has a front blade to allow for grading and job cleanup and a 
claw style bucket so operators can pick and move material as well.  Michigan 
CAT is a sole source provider of all CAT equipment.  

 
 

52. Water & Sewer CCTV Inspection Equipment 
Purchase of new sanitary sewer video equipment.  
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53. Replace Water & Sewer CAT Yard Loader 
This machine is replacing a nearly 50-year-old Machine that we can no longer 
service.  This is used to move and load material such as dirt, stone and salt.  The 
increase in price is to allow for inflation costs and the installation of safety lights.   

 
 

54. Replace Cardiac Monitors and AEDs 
Reliable cardiac monitors and AEDs are critical in providing emergency 
medical response.  The FDA regulates these devices and recommends they 
are replaced every ten years, which is considered the useful life.  The current 
cardiac monitors and AEDs will reach the end of their useful life and need to 
be replaced in 2028.   
 

55. Replace Staff Vehicle – Fire Services 
Replace staff vehicle which will be ten years old.  The vehicle will serve as a 
utility vehicle and will be staffed by the Fire Chief.  This vehicle will be used for 
daily details, emergencies, and on a limited basis will be deployed on non-
emergency public service calls.  The vehicle will be operated front-line for five 
years and as a reserve utility vehicle for an additional five years.  Cost will 
include vehicle emergency lights and siren, radio installation, and equipment 
storage systems. 
 

56. Replace Parks and Recreation Dump Truck with Chassis 
This truck will replace our 2004 dump truck, which has exceeded its service life. 
It will be equipped with Swaploader implements and attachments for versatile 
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use. The truck will primarily haul materials and debris while supporting general 
park maintenance tasks. 
 

57. Replace Water & Sewer Maintainer Service Truck with Crane 
This vehicle will be replacing a 2001 Freightliner that has reached its serviceable 
life.  Northville Staff use this vehicle on most jobs to transfer tools and parts to 
jobsites.  The crane is used to remove and replace fire hydrants, valves, 
signage, pumps or anything else that may need to be lifted and too heavy for 
employees to do so.  This line of vehicles is provided by Mtech the safety 
company.   

 

58. Replace Ford F250 – Fire Services 
Vehicle is approaching the end of its reliable service life. Initially the 
Department should realize a reduction in maintenance costs as the vehicle will 
be more reliable and also under warranty. Cost includes vehicle markings, 
emergency lights and siren, radio installation, equipment storage systems, etc. 
This vehicle will serve as a command vehicle and will be staffed by a 
Command Officer (Battalion Chief). This vehicle will be used for daily details, 
emergencies and, on a limited basis, will be deployed on non-emergency 
public service calls. The vehicle will be operated front line for five years and 
then by the Fire Marshal for inspections and investigations for an additional five 
years. 
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59. Replace Parks and Recreation Ford Maverick 
This truck is to replace a 2020 Ford Ranger that is past its life expectancy.  The 
new truck will be used for general park maintenance duties.  This is a shared 
service expense. 
 

60. Replace Parks and Recreation Skid Steer 
This equipment replaces the current Johnson skid steer.  This equipment is 
instrumental with trail work, landscaping and general park maintenance 
duties.  This is a shared service expense. 
 

61. Water & Sewer CAT D3 Dozer 
This small dozer will allow Township operators to be more versatile with 
equipment usage.  It will be used to move and grade dirt right now mostly at 
legacy park with the creation of the bike park/sledding hill and building trails 
throughout the park and the rest of the Township. However, it could be used 
anywhere where dirt needs to be moved or graded.  Michigan CAT is a sole 
source provider of all CAT equipment.    
 

 
 

62. Replace Parks and Recreation ABI Force Laser Ready Machine 
The equipment replaces our current ABI Force.  The machine is past its life 
expectancy and is pivotal in the playing conditions of our athletic fields 
(Baseball & Soccer).  The machine is used for dragging & laser grading baseball 
fields along with aerating, seeding and other important turfgrass maintenance.  
This is a shared service expense. 



Charter Township of Northville, Michigan 2026-2031 Capital 

 
 
 
 
Page | 27 
 

 
 

63. Replace Parks and Recreation Ford Maverick 
This truck is to replace a 2021 Ford Ranger that is past its life expectancy.  The 
new truck will be used for general park maintenance duties.  This is a shared 
service expense. 

Water Supply System 

64. Annual Maintenance and Painting Township’s Water Towers 
This project includes maintenance and recommended repairs to the Beck 
Road and Legacy Park water towers.  
 

65. Annual Water System Improvements 
Reinvestments and upgrades to water infrastructure. 
 

66. Water & Sewer Meter Reading Tower AMI System 
AMI or Advanced metering infrastructure is an integrated fixed network system 
that allows two-way communication between utilities and customers.  This 
system will collect water meter reads real time from a fixed base system.  Not 
only will this allow us to collect meter reads but other information such as water 
pressure and temperature of water at the meter.  All Northville Township meters 
and reading devices have been upgraded to allow us to utilize this 
technology.  Local Vendor ETNA supply will install two base stations on both 
water towers enabling us to read all meters within the Township through 
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antennas to a computer at Township Hall or Public Works.  This information also 
could be shared with customers should they choose to utilize the technology.   

67. Water & Sewer Service to Building 14 at Legacy Park – Engineering and 
Construction 
Installation of water main to service future Building #14.  Includes installation of 
septic field or sewer lead. 

Sanitary Sewer Capital Improvements 

68. Sanitary Sewer Line Improvements Identified in SAW Grant 
The sanitary sewer system must be maintained to operate properly, which is a 
public health issue. Lining, grouting, and repairing various segments of the 
sanitary sewer system as identified in the SAW Grant CIP for the Township. This 
will aid in assuring the proper maintenance and replacement of the Township’s 
sanitary sewer system.  

 
 
 

 
 



Project Descriptions

PATHWAYS AND NON-MOTORIZED IMPROVEMENTS
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

1 Annual Pathway Allocation Capital Projects Fund                     500,000                     500,000                     500,000                     500,000                     500,000                     500,000 

2 Pathway Maintenance Capital Projects Fund                       50,000                       50,000                       50,000                       50,000                       50,000                       50,000 

PATHWAYS AND NON-MOTORIZED IMPROVEMENTS Total                     550,000                     550,000                     550,000                     550,000                     550,000                     550,000 

VARIOUS PARK LOCATIONS
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

3 Replace / Install New Park Entrance Signage Park Development Funds                     150,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

4 Parking Lot Maintenance Park Development Funds                                 -                                 -                       25,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

VARIOUS PARK LOCATIONS Total                     150,000                                -                       25,000                                -                                -                                - 

MARV GANS COMMUNITY PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

5 Pathway - VAN to 5 Mile Road Park Development Funds                     100,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

6 Rewire Irrigation System and Components Park Development Funds                                 -                       40,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

7 Replace Dugout Field #5 Grant Funds                       50,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

8 Parking Lot Improvements Park Development Funds                                 -                                 -                                 -                     600,000                                 -                                 - 

9 Restroom Building Improvements Park Development Funds                                 -                                 -                                 -                     100,000                                 -                                 - 

10 Replace Dog Park Concrete Pad/Entrance Area Grant Funds                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                       20,000                                 - 

MARV GANS COMMUNITY PARK Total                     150,000                       40,000                                -                     700,000                       20,000                                - 

MILLENNIUM PARK CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

11 Replace Play Structure - East and West Park Development Funds                                 -                     200,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                     250,000 

MILLENNIUM PARK Total                                -                     200,000                                -                                -                                -                     250,000 

FY 2026-2031 Six Year Capital Improvement Plan                                                                                                                 

Capital Outlay Requests
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LEGACY PARK
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

12 Ecological Restoration Park Development Funds                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                                 - 

13 Infrastructure Park Development Funds                  2,500,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

14 Building 14 Renovation Unfunded                     400,000                  3,500,000                  1,100,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

15 Trail Signage System Park Development Funds                       75,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

LEGACY PARK Total                  3,075,000                  3,600,000                  1,200,000                     100,000                     100,000                                - 

FISH HATCHERY PARK (50% - split w/City)
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

16 Resurface Tennis and Pickleball Courts Park Development Funds                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                     250,000                                 - 

FISH HATCHERY PARK Total                                -                                -                                -                                -                     250,000                                - 

BUILDINGS AND PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

17 Replace Township Hall HVAC Capital Projects Fund                     285,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

18 Parks Building Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment Upgrades (Beck Rd) Park Development Funds                     150,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

19 Parks Building HVAC Improvements (Beck Rd) Capital Projects Fund                       25,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

20 Parks & Recreation NCC Roof Replacement (Sections 1,5,6,7)
Parks and Recreation

Operating Funds
                    165,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

21 Replace Township Hall Roof Capital Projects Fund                     225,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

22 Replace Fire Station #1 Roof Public Safety Capital Fund                     175,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

23 Replace Fire Station #1 Water Heater in Boiler Room Public Safety Capital Fund                                 -                       52,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

24 Parks Building Concrete Replacement (Beck Rd) Capital Projects Fund                                 -                                 -                     750,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

25 Parks & Recreation NCC Rooftop HVAC System
Parks and Recreation

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                     200,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

26 Parks Building Garage Door Replacement (Beck Road) Capital Projects Fund                                 -                                 -                                 -                     150,000                                 -                                 - 

27 Parks Building Public Parking Lot Replacement (Beck Road) Capital Projects Fund                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                     100,000 

28 Pars & Recreation NCC Roof Replacement (Sections 2,3,4,8)
Parks and Recreation

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                     175,000 

BUILDINGS AND PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS Total                  1,025,000                       52,000                     950,000                     150,000                                -                     275,000 
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TECHNOLOGY
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

29 Parks Building Technology Upgrades (Beck Road) Park Development Funds                     250,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

30 Parks & Recreation NCC Audio System
Parks and Recreation

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                                 -                     100,000                                 -                                 - 

31 Physical Server and Network Access Storage Replacement Capital Projects Fund                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                     150,000                                 - 

TECHNOLOGY Total                     250,000                                -                                -                     100,000                     150,000                                - 

VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

32 Police Vehicle Fleet Replacement Public Safety Capital Fund                     300,000                     300,000                     305,000                     310,000                     315,000                     320,000 

33 Parks and Recreation Director's Vehicle
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                      55,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

34 Parks and Recreation Dump Truck
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                    160,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

35 Parks and Recreation Mini Excavator
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                      80,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

36 Fire Services Mobile Training Trailer Public Safety Capital Fund                       70,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

37 Replace Ambulances (2) Public Safety Capital Fund                     750,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

38 Replace Water & Sewer Supervisor's Vehicle Water & Sewer Fund                       70,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

39 Replace Water & Sewer F-350 Plow and Salt Truck Water & Sewer Fund                       75,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

40 Replace Parks and Recreation Mower
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                       33,000                                 -                       34,000                                 -                       35,000 

41 Replace Parks and Recreation HPU Gator with Plow
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                       37,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

42 Parks and Recreation HPU Gator with Tracks
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                       37,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

43 Voting Equipment Capital Projects Fund                                 -                     266,000 

44 Bullet Proof Vests Public Safety Capital Fund                                 -                       40,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

45 Replace Water & Sewer Dump Truck - 3 Yard Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                     150,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

46 Replace Water & Sewer F-250 Plow Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                       50,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

47 Replace Water & Sewer Director's Vehicle Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                       75,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 
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48 Replace Parks and Recreation F-350 Plow Truck
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                       63,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

49 Replace Parks and Recreation New Holland Tractor
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                     100,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

50 Police Tasers Public Safety Capital Fund                                 -                                 -                     200,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

51 Water & Sewer CAT 308 Excavator Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                                 -                     150,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

52 Water & Sewer CCTV Inspection Equipment Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                                 -                     300,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

53 Replace Water & Sewer CAT Yard Loader Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                                 -                     300,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

54 Replace Cardiac Monitors and AEDs Public Safety Capital Fund                                 -                                 -                     340,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

55 Replace Staff Vehicle - Fire Services Public Safety Capital Fund                                 -                                 -                       63,000                                 -                                 -                                 - 

56 Replace Parks and Recreation Dump Truck with Chassis
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                                 -                     115,000                                 -                                 - 

57 Replace Water & Sewer Maintainer Service Truck with Crane Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                                 -                                 -                     235,000                                 -                                 - 

58 Replace Ford F250 - Fire Services Public Safety Capital Fund                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                     140,000                                 - 

59 Replace Parks and Recreation Ford Maverick
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                                 -                                 -                       40,000                                 - 

60 Replace Parks and Recreation Skid Steer
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                                 -                                 -                     100,000                                 - 

61 Water & Sewer CAT D3 Dozer Water & Sewer Fund                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                     200,000                                 - 

62 Replace Parks and Recreation ABI Force Laser Ready Machine
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                       35,000 

63 Replace Parks and Recreation Ford Maverick
Parks and Recreation 

Operating Funds
                                -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                       40,000 

VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT Total                  1,560,000                     988,000                  1,821,000                     694,000                     795,000                     430,000 

WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

64 Annual Maintenance and Painting Township's Water Tower Water & Sewer Fund                       99,000                       40,000                       40,000                       40,000                       40,000                       40,000 

65 Annual Water System Improvements Water & Sewer Fund                  1,000,000                  1,000,000                  1,000,000                  1,000,000                  1,000,000                  1,000,000 

66 Water & Sewer Meter Reading Tower AMI System Water & Sewer Fund                     220,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

67
Water and Sewer Service to Building 14 at Legacy Park - Engineering and 
Construction

Water & Sewer Fund                     500,000                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 - 

WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM Total                  1,819,000                  1,040,000                  1,040,000                  1,040,000                  1,040,000                  1,040,000 
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SANITARY SEWER
POTENTIAL

FUNDING SOURCE/NOTES
 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030  2031 

68 Sanitary Sewer Line Improvements Identified in SAW Grant Water & Sewer Fund                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000 

SANITARY SEWER Total                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000                     100,000 

Grand Total                  8,679,000                  6,570,000                  5,686,000                  3,434,000                  3,005,000                  2,645,000 
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